



\$~74

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 287/2025, CRL.M.A. 22004/2025**

SUNIL KUMAR YADAV AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ravin Rao, Ms. Jannat Garg, Mr.
Ayan Sharma, Ms. Yashasvi Yadav
and Ms. Sheena Munjal, Advs.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI) AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Priyanka Dalal, APP for the State
Mr. Shashi Shanker and Ms. Pooja,
Advs. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MONGA

ORDER

30.07.2025

%

1. The instant petition has been filed by the petitioners seeking setting aside the order on charge dated 05.05.2025 in FIR No. 431/2024 registered under Sections 498A/304B/34 IPC, P.S. Wazirabad, Delhi passed by learned ASJ-03 (Central), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi. Chargesheet was filed under Section 498A/304B/302/34 IPC by the prosecution.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned APP for State accepts notice on behalf of respondent no. 1 and learned counsel for respondent no. 2 accepts notice on behalf of respondent no. 2.
4. Let copy of the petition be supplied to learned counsel for respondent no. 2.
5. List on 13.11.2025.

ARUN MONGA, J

JULY 30, 2025/akc