



\$~66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 287/2025 & CRL.M.A. 2360/2026**

SUNIL KUMAR YADAV AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ravin Rao, Mr. Akshit Sawal and
Mr. Pallav Gupta, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI) AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Sabharwal, APP for State
with SI Abhishek, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

22.01.2026

%

1. Learned counsel for petitioners seeks transfer of this petition to a coordinate bench, where bail application is stated to be pending.
2. Subject to petitioners taking steps during the course of the day, *dasti* notice of the application be issued to counsel for respondent no.2 for the date already fixed, i.e., 28.01.2026 in Advance List.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

JANUARY 22, 2026/ry